Sixty-second Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 4, 2011

HOUSE BILL NO. 1213 (Representatives Williams, Wall) (Senator Holmberg)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 15-10-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to state board of higher education advisers.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 15-10-02 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

15-10-02. Membership of state board of higher education - Faculty adviser Advisers.

- 1. The state board of higher education consists of eight members, all of whom must be appointed by the governor in accordance with section 6 of article VIII of the Constitution of North Dakota.
- 2. The council of college faculties shall annually appoint one individual to serve as an adviser to the state board. The adviser may attend and participate in all meetings of the state board but may not vote.
- The staff senate annually shall appoint one individual to serve as an adviser to the state board. The adviser may attend and participate in all meetings of the state board but may not vote.

H. B. NO. 1213 - PAGE 2

	Speaker of the House			President of the Senate	
	Chief C	Clerk of the House		Secretary of the Senate	
				Representatives of Is of that body as Ho	
House Vote:	Yeas 79	Nays 13	Absent 2		
Senate Vote:	Yeas 47	Nays 0	Absent 0		
				Chief Clerk of the	House
Received by the Governor atM. on					, 2011.
Approved at _	M. on				, 2011.
				Governor	
Filed in this office thisday of					, 2011,
at o'	clock	<u>.</u> M.			
				Secretary of State	·····